ORDINANCE NO. 32-2023

AN ORDINANCE OF THE TOWNSHIP COMMITTEE OF THE TOWNSHIP OF HANOVER IN THE COUNTY OF MORRIS AND STATE OF NEW JERSEY AMENDING AND SUPPLEMENTING ORDINANCE NO. 16-2023 AND CHAPTER 61 OF THE CODE OF THE TOWNSHIP ENTITLED SALARIES AND COMPENSATION: PERSONNEL POLICIES WHICH CHAPTER ESTABLISHES REGULATIONS AND RATES OF COMPENSATION FOR THE OFFICERS AND FULL-TIME AND PART-TIME CIVILIAN NON-UNION EMPLOYEES OF THE TOWNSHIP OF HANOVER

BE IT ORDAINED, by the Township Committee of the Township of Hanover in the County of Morris and State of New Jersey as follows:

SECTION 1. Item 11.2. under Section 11. of the above-entitled Ordinance related to the off-duty employment of police officers in the performance of side jobs is hereby amended and supplemented with the inclusion of new rates of compensation as follows:

Item 11.2. Outside Employment of Police Officers	Performing Off-Duty, Side Jobs:
Hourly Rate of Pay	\$ 90.00 per hour
Overtime Rate of Pay	\$135.00 per hour
Administrative Fee Paid to the Township	\$ 10.00 per hour
Cost for Use of a Township Police Vehicle	\$ 25.00 per hour to a maximum
	of \$125.00

SECTION 2. In case, for any reason, any section or provision of this Ordinance shall be held to be unconstitutional or invalid, the same shall not affect any other section or provision of this Ordinance, except so far as the section or provision so declared unconstitutional or invalid shall be severed from the remainder or any portion thereof.

SECTION 3. All ordinances or parts of ordinances inconsistent with the provisions of this ordinance are, to the extent of such inconsistency, hereby repealed.

SECTION 4. This Ordinance shall take effect in accordance with law.

TOWNSHIP COMMITTEE TOWNSHIP OF HANOVER COUNTY OF MORRIS STATE OF NEW JERSEY

Krista M. DiGiorgio, Township Clerk

DATE OF INTRODUCTION: November 9, 2023 DATE OF ADOPTION:

December 14, 2023

Thomas "Ace" Gallagher, Mayor

* * * * * * * * * * * * * CERTIFICATION

I, Krista M. DiGiorgio, Township Clerk of the Township of Hanover in the County of Morris and State of New Jersey, do hereby certify the foregoing to be a true copy of an Ordinance adopted by the Township Committee of said Township on the 14th day of December, 2023, at a meeting, duly convened, of said Body.

Krista M. DiGiorgio, Township Clerk